

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE §1102, ET SEQ.) (C.A.R. Form TDS, Revised 6/23)

			TED IN THE CITY OF Rancho Palos Verdes
DESCRIBED AS		Los Angeles 5205 Middlecrest Road	, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIS STATEMENT IS A DIS COMPLIANCE WITH § 1102 OF KIND BY THE SELLER(S) OR A	CLOSURE OF THE C THE CIVIL CODE AS OI ANY AGENT(S) REPRES	ONDITION OF THE F (DATE) 02/13/202 SENTING ANY PRINC	ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IN 4
This Real Estate Transfer Disclosu depending upon the details of the residential property).	particular real estate transa	uant to § 1102 of the C ction (for example: spec	Civil Code. Other statutes require disclosures cial study zone and purchase-money liens or
Report/Statement that may include a	irport annoyances, earthquansfer, and are intended to sa	ake, fire, flood, or special atisfy the disclosure oblig	r law, including the Natural Hazard Disclosure assessment information, have or will be made ations on this form, where the subject matter is
Buyers may rely on this information	II. SELLER' ng information with the k on in deciding whether an ting any principal(s) in this	d on what terms to pur s transaction to provide	hough this is not a warranty, prospective rchase the subject property. Seller hereby e a copy of this statement to any person or
THE FOLLOWING ARE REPRE OF THE AGENT(S), IF ANY. TH CONTRACT BETWEEN THE BI Seller □ <u>is</u> ☒ <u>is not</u> occupyin	IS INFORMATION IS A I JYER AND SELLER.	Y THE SELLER(S) AN DISCLOSURE AND IS	ND ARE NOT THE REPRESENTATIONS S NOT INTENDED TO BE PART OF ANY
	□ Wall/Window □ Sprinklers □ Public Sewer □ Septic Tank □ Sump Pump □ Water Soften □ Patio/Decking □ Built-in Barbe □ Gazebo □ Security Gate □ Carport □ Automatic □ Number □ Sauna □ Hot Tub/Spa □ Locking Sa □ 220 Volt Wiring in	r Air Conditioning r System er g ecue e(s) Not Attached Garage Door Opener(s) r Remote Controls2 afety Cover aundry room, garage F Tile/Clay re that are not in operating	☐ Quick Release Mechanism on Bedroom Windows ☐ Water-Conserving Plumbing Fixtures ireplace(s) in Living room, master bedroom, kitchen Age: 17 (2007) (approx.) g condition? X Yes/☐ No. If yes, then describe
(*see note on page 2)			
© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, TDS REVISED 6/23 (PAGE 1 OF 3	D d a laciation	s	Seller's Initials/

sp X	pace(s) below.	e of any significant defects/malfunctions in any of the following? ${\Bbb Z}$ Yes/ ${\hbox{$\square$}}$ No.	If yes,	check appropriate
X	Interior Walls Cei		,	shook appropriate
(Descr		ilings 🛮 Floors 🗷 Exterior Walls □ Insulation 🗷 Roof(s) □ Windows □ Doors 🗷 F alks 🖫 Walls/Fences □ Electrical Systems □ Plumbing/Sewers/Septics □ Other S		
	ibe:			
If any o	of the above is check	xed, explain. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.): See overflow paragraph 3		
garage monox of Cha § 1159 mecha family Addition require with § C. Are	e door opener, or chickle device standards upter 12.5 (commend 20) of Chapter 5 of unisms in compliance residences built on anally, on and after Jed to be equipped with 1101.4 of the Civil Colory you (Seller) aware considered to select the consideration of the	of any of the following:	ing to, re reversing ticle 2.5 nay not livil Code ures afte at is alte nis dwelli	espectively, carbon g device standards (commencing with have quick-release requires all single- r January 1, 2017. red or improved is ng may not comply
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14.	formaldehyde, rado on the subject proper Features of the proper Features of the proper whose use or responsive Any encroachments. Room additions, str. Room additions, str. Fill (compacted or of Any settling from an Flooding, drainage of Major damage to the Any zoning violation Neighborhood noise CC&R's or other del Homeowners' Asson Any "common area" interest with others) Any notices of abate Any lawsuits by or Seller pursuant to § 900 to agreement pursuant for damages pursuant for damages pursuant stream of the property of the subject of t	als, or products which may be an environmental hazard such as, but not limited to gas, lead-based paint, mold, fuel or chemical storage tanks, and contaminated serty	eoil or was	Yes No Yes No
If the a		e is yes, explain. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.): See overflow paragraph 4		
2. Seller	The Seller certifies to Code by having oper regulations and applithe Seller certifies to by having the water certifies that the infection of the seller certifies the sel	that the property, as of the close of escrow, will be in compliance with § 13113. rable smoke detector(s) which are approved, listed, and installed in accordance with local standards. hat the property, as of the close of escrow, will be in compliance with § 19211 of the heater tank(s) braced, anchored, or strapped in place in accordance with applicable formation herein is true and correct to the best of the Seller's knowledge as	8 of the vith the S he Healt ble law.	Health and Safety tate Fire Marshal's h and Safety Code
Seller. Seller		Andrew Richardson Date		
		Frances Julianna Sulman Date		
_				



III. AGENT'S INSPECTION DISCLOSURE

(To be completed only if the Seller is represented by an agent in this transaction.)

THE UNDERSIGNED, BASED ON THE ABOVE INQUIRY OF THE SELLER(S) AS TO THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AND BASED ON A REASONABLY COMPETENT AND DILIGENT VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF THE PROPERTY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THAT INQUIRY, STATES THE FOLLOWING:

X See attached Agent Visual Inspect	ion Disclosure (AVID	Form)	
 Agent notes no items for disclosure 	Э.		
Agent notes the following items: $$			
Agent (Broker Representing Seller)	Compass	Bv	Date
3 () = 1, = 1, = 1	(Please Print)	-	nsee or Broker Signature)
			Gary Krill
/ -		SPECTION DISCLOS	
` .			other than the agent above.)
THE UNDERSIGNED, BASED ON ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF THE PR	I A REASONABLY OPERTY, STATES	COMPETENT AND I THE FOLLOWING:	DILIGENT VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE
☐ See attached Agent Visual Inspect	ion Disclosure (AVID	Form)	
☐ Agent notes no items for disclosure	e.		
☐ Agent notes the following items: _			
3 =			
Agent (Broker Obtaining the Offer)		By	Date
,	(Please Print)		e or Broker Signature)
V. BUYER(S) AND SELLER(S) MA	AY WISH TO OBTAI	N PROFESSIONAL A	ADVICE AND/OR INSPECTIONS OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN BUYER AND
SELLER(S) WITH RESPECT TO			
` '			··
/WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT (STATEWENT.	
Seller	Date	Buyer	Date
Jeliei			
SellerAndrew Rich	nardson Date	Buyer	Date
Seller	Date Sulman Compass		
Seller	Date	By	Date Gary Krill Date ensee or Broker Signature)
Seller Andrew Rich Agent (Broker Representing Seller) Agent (Broker Obtaining the Offer)	Sulman Compass (Please Print)	By (Associate Lice	Gary Krill Date

§ 1102.3 OF THE CIVIL CODE PROVIDES A BUYER WITH THE RIGHT TO RESCIND A PURCHASE CONTRACT FOR AT LEAST THREE DAYS AFTER THE DELIVERY OF THIS DISCLOSURE IF DELIVERY OCCURS AFTER THE SIGNING OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE. IF YOU WISH TO RESCIND THE CONTRACT, YOU MUST ACT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED PERIOD.

A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL ADVICE, CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY.

© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

R L Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC.
a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
5 c South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020





TEXT OVERFLOW ADDENDUM No.

(C.A.R. Form TOA, Revised 6/23)

is refe and	
and	
1) II.A. Gas Starter: Living room, master bedroom 2) II.A. Items Not in Working Condition: II.A. ROOF(S) There are broken shingles. II.A. OVEN	
1) II.A. Gas Starter: Living room, master bedroom 2) II.A. Items Not in Working Condition: II.A. ROOF(S) There are broken shingles. II.A. OVEN	
2) II.A. Items Not in Working Condition: II.A. ROOF(S) There are broken shingles. II.A. OVEN	
II.A. ROOF(S) There are broken shingles. II.A. OVEN	
There are broken shingles. II.A. OVEN	
II.A. OVEN	
Electric algorithm and the control of the control o	
Electric element in upper oven is not functioning. Lower oven is functioning.	
3) II.B. Explanation of Defects:	
II.B. FOUNDATION	
Foundation is likely settling or cracking as evidenced by cracks in interior and exterior walls.	
II.B. FOUNDATION - MAINTENANCE, REPAIR	
Foundation work was performed over 20 years ago.	
ILB. DRIVEWAYS	
Driveway (pavers) is settling along neighbor's property, and pavers are being uplifted by tree roots.	
II.B. EXTERIOR WALLS	
Exterior wall of workshop has cracking. Former exterior wall of garage, now interior to the workshop has been impacted	d by car.
II.B. EXTERIOR WALLS - MAINTENANCE, REPAIR	
Interior garage wall was repaired; the other side (in the workshop) was not.	
II.B. ROOF(S)	
(continued on overflow page 2)	
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the paragraph(s) document to which this TOA is attached. The undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this TOA.	referred to in the
Buyer [Date
Buyer [Date
SellerAndrew Richardson [Date
Seller Frances Julianna Sulman	Date

© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONS. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.



Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020





TEXT OVERFLOW ADDENDUM No.

(C.A.R. Form TOA, Revised 6/23)

This addendum is given in connection with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Contraction with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, Ra	CA 90275
	("Property"),
	referred to as ("Buyer")
and is	referred to as ("Seller").
[TDS] Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Statement	
3) II.B. Explanation of Defects (continued):	
There are a number of broken roof tiles.	
II.B. WALLS/FENCES	
Cinder block/stucco wall/fence (not part of house) adjacent to neighbor is being pushed over by tree roots.	
II.B. WALLS/FENCES - MAINTENANCE, REPAIR	
Some repair was performed to close gap.	
II.B. INTERIOR WALLS	
Interior walls have cracks. Wall between master bathroom and den has drywall sloughing off.	
II.B. FLOORS	
Certain areas have uneven floors (hallway, guest bathroom, master bathroom).	
4) II.C. :	
II.C.2. ADJOINING LANDOWNERS	
Shared fences with both neighbors (assumed shared ownership). Shared wall with one neighbor (ownership unknow	<u>n).</u>
II.C.6. FILL	
House was likely constructed on a cut and fill.	
II.C.6. FILL - NATURE AND LOCATION RISKS	
Fill area is where there are exterior wall cracks.	
ILC.7. SETTLING	
Kitchen and workshop area.	
(continued on overflow page 3)	
The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the paragraph document to which this TOA is attached. The undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this TO	n(s) referred to in the A.
Buyer	Date
Buyer	Date
SellerAndrew Richardson	Date
Seller Frances Julianna Sulman	Date

© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONS. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

R L
E L
B C

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020





TEXT OVERFLOW ADDENDUM No.

(C.A.R. Form TOA, Revised 6/23)

This addendum is given in connection with the property known as 5205 Middlecrest Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275		
		("Property"),
in which	is r Andrew Richardson, Frances Julianna Sulman is re	eferred to as ("Buyer")
		elerred to as (Seller).
4) II.C. (continued):	nsfer Disclosure Statement	
II.C.7. SETTLING - MA		
Foundation work was	performed over 20 years ago.	
The foregoing term	me and conditions are hereby incornorated in and made a nart of the nargaranh(s) referred to in the
document to which	ns and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the paragraph(this TOA is attached. The undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this TOA	i.
Buyer		Date
Buyer		Date
Seller	Andrew Richardson	Date
Seller	Frances Julianna Sulman	Date

© 2023, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONS. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

